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Ministry of Home Affairs

(Disaster Management Division)

Dated, 30th  June, 2013

Subject:
SOUTHWEST MONSOON-2013: DAILY FLOOD SITUATION REPORT

SUMMARY OF IMPORTANT EVENTS AS ON 30.06.2013

	RAINFALL/FLOOD SITUATION IN THE COUNTRY 

Rainfall occurred at many places over western Himalayan region, east Uttar Pradesh, east Madhya Pradesh, Bihar, West Bengal & Sikkim, Odisha, northeastern states, Jharkhand, Chhattisgarh along west coast and Tamilnadu; at a few places over Punjab, Gujarat states,  Madhya Maharashtra and at one or two places over rest parts of the country outside Rajasthan, where weather remained mainly dry. The chief amounts of rainfall (1 cm or more) recorded at 1730 hours IST of yesterday were; Gorakhpur, Mayabander-5 each, Shimla, Siliguri, Bankura, Panagarh-3 each, Dehradun, Chandigarh, Coochbehar, Pant Nagar-2 each, Mahabaleshwar, Goa, Sidhi, Kodaikanala, Gangtok, Jalapaiguri, Tadong Purnea, Berhampur, Deomali, Ambala, Churk1 each.
Indian Meteorological Department (Major features of weather forecast)

· Rain/thundershowers would occur at most places over east Madhya Pradesh, north Chhattisgarh, east Uttar Pradesh, Sub Himalayan West Bengal & Sikkim, Arunachal Pradesh, Assam & Meghalaya and along west coast. 
· Rain/thundershowers would occur at many places over Himachal Pradesh, Uttarakhand, west Uttar Pradesh, west Madhya Pradesh, Bihar, Jharkhand, Gangetic West Bengal, Odisha, Nagaland, Manipur, Mizoram & Tripura, Lakshadweep and Andaman & Nicobar Islands.
· Rain/thundershowers would occur at many places over Jammu & Kashmir during next 24 hours and at a few places  thereafter.
· Rain/thundershowers would occur at a few places over Punjab, Haryana, Delhi and Gujarat region.
· Rain/thundershowers would occur at one or two places over rest of the country.
CENTRAL WATER COMMISSION (daily water levels and forecasts for level forecast sites)

· There are 05 moderate flood situation sites in the country as on 30.06.2013.



DEPLOYMENT OF NATIONAL DISASTER RESPONSE FORCE (NDRF)

29 teams of NDRF consisting of 885 personnel have been deployed in Assam (3), West Bengal (2), Maharashtra (3), Uttar Pradesh (2), Rajasthan (2), J & K (4), Uttarakhand (09) Sikkim(1)and Bihar (3)
INDIAN METEOROLOGICAL DEPARTMENT (daily weather report)
· Rain/thundershowers would occur at most places over east Madhya Pradesh, north Chhattisgarh, east Uttar Pradesh, Sub Himalayan West Bengal & Sikkim, Arunachal Pradesh, Assam & Meghalaya and along west coast. 
· Rain/thundershowers would occur at many places over Himachal Pradesh, Uttarakhand, west Uttar Pradesh, west Madhya Pradesh, Bihar, Jharkhand, Gangetic West Bengal, Odisha, Nagaland, Manipur, Mizoram & Tripura, Lakshadweep and Andaman & Nicobar Islands.
· Rain/thundershowers would occur at many places over Jammu & Kashmir during next 24 hours and at a few places  thereafter.
· Rain/thundershowers would occur at a few places over Punjab, Haryana, Delhi and Gujarat region.
· Rain/thundershowers would occur at one or two places over rest of the country.
Warning

· Heavy to very heavy rainfall would occur at a few places over east Uttar Pradesh, east Madhya Pradesh, Sub-Himalayan West Bengal & Sikkim, Arunachal Pradesh and Assam & Meghalaya during next 48 hours. 
· Heavy to very heavy rainfall would occur at one or two places over Bihar and north Chhattisgarh during next 48 hours. 
· Heavy rainfall would occur at one or two places over coastal Karnataka, Kerala, Gangetic West Bengal, and coastal areas of Odisha during next 48 hours. 
· Heavy rainfall would occur at one or two places over Himachal Pradesh and Uttrakhand during next 48 hours.
Weather outlook for next four days

· Rain/thundershowers would occur at many places over Himachal Pradesh, Uttarakhand, Uttar Pradesh, Bihar, Jharkhand, Madhya Pradesh, Chhattisgarh, West Bengal & Sikkim, west coast, northeastern states, Andaman & Nicobar Islands and Lakshadweep. 
· Rain/thundershowers would occur at a few places over Jammu & Kashmir, Punjab, Haryana, Madhya Maharashtra and interior Karnataka. 
· Rain/thundershowers would occur at one or two places over rest parts of the country, western Himalayan region.
 CENTRAL WATER COMMISSION (daily water levels and forecasts for level at forecast sites)


According to the Central Water Commission (CWC) report dated 30th June, 2013, there are 05 Moderate flood situation sites in the country.
Assam & Meghalaya

· River Brahmaputra at Jorhat/Nematighat, district Jorhat, Assam is flowing at 85.57 m against the danger level of 85.04 m with Falling trend.
· River Dikhow at Sivsagar, district Sivsagar, Assam is flowing at 92.75 m against the danger level of 92.40 m with Falling trend.
· River Jiabharali at Jiabharali (NTX), district Sonitpur, Assam is flowing  at 77.47 m against the danger level of 77.00 m with Falling trend.
Uttar Pradesh
· River Ghaghra at Elgin Bridge, district Barabanki (Uttar Pradesh) is flowing at 106.21 m against the danger level of 106.07 m with Rising trend. 
· River Ghaghra at Tutipar, district Balia/Balthara (Uttar Pradesh) is flowing at 63.03 m against the danger level of 64.01 m with Rising trend. 
DEPLOYMENT OF NATIONAL DISASTER RESPONSE FORCE (NDRF) ON 30th  June, 2013
· 01 team consisting of 19 personnel of 1 Bn, NDRF deployed at Guwahati, Assam for training and emergency response. 
· 01 team consisting of 28 personnel of 1 Bn, NDRF deployed at Tinsukia (Assam)  for conducting FAMEX at Tinsukia has been stationed at Marwari Panchayat Dharmsala, Tinsukia for emergency response during flood. 
· 01 team consisting of 34 personnel of, NDRF deployed at Dhemaji, Assam for flood rescue, relief and emergency.     
· 01 team consisting of 35 personnel of 2nd Bn, NDRF  deployed at Malda (West Bengal)  in connection with Monsoon deployment.
· 01 team consisting of 35 personnel of 2nd Bn, NDRF deployed at Siliguri (West Bengal) in connection with Monsoon deployment.

· 1 team consisting of 40 personnel of 2nd Bn, NDRF deployed at Mangan (Sikkim) in connection with Monsoon deployment.
· 03 teams consisting of 126 personnel of 5 Bn, NDRF deployed at Mumbai (Maharashtra) as pre-positioning for Monsoon season. 
· 02 teams consisting of 77 personnel of 6 Bn, NDRF deployed at Ghaziabad (UP)  as pre-positioning for flood rescue in Delhi. 
· 02 teams consisting of 70 personnel of 6 Bn, NDRF deployed at Krishangarh (Rajasthan)  as pre-positioning for flood rescue.
· 1 teams consisting of 24 personnel of 7 Bn, NDRF deployed at Haridwar (Uttarakhand) for rescue and relief operation. 
· 08 teams consisting of 176 personnel of 8 Bn, NDRF deployed at Badrinath, Dehradun, Laskar, Haridwar and  Jolly Grant Airport (Uttarakhand) for rescue and relief operation. 
· 04 teams consisting of 129 personnel of 7 Bn, NDRF deployed at Pahalgam ( J & K) in connection with Amarnath Yatra.   
· 01 team consisting of 30 personnel of 9 Bn, NDRF deployed at Muzaffarpur, (Bihar)  as pre-positioning deployment for Monsoon season. 
· 01 team consisting of 31 personnel of 9 Bn, NDRF deployed at Gopalganj, (Bihar) as pre-positioning deployment for Monsoon season. 
· 01 team consisting of 31 personnel of 9 Bn, NDRF deployed at Supaul (Bihar) as pre-positioning deployment for Monsoon season. 
LOGISTIC SUPPORT PROVIDED BY THE MINISTRY OF DEFENCE ON 30th June,      2013

IAF choppers are being used for evacuating stranded persons and for rescue and relief operation in Uttarakhand and Himachal Pradesh states. In addition Army troops are also involved in rescue and relief operations.
REPORTS RECEIVED FROM STATES/UTs

· Based on the reports received from State/UTs, details of extent of damage and 
relief operations are appended in Annexure –I & Annexure- II respectively. 
(    Bhawani Singh  )

Control Room Officer, MHA
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Extent of Damage (cumulative figures) (Provisional)
ANNEXURE-1
	Name of States/

UTs
	Date when updated
	Population affected


	No. of

human lives lost
	No. of districts affected
	No. of villages affected
	No. of cattle/

Live- stock lost
	Cropped area affected

(in ha)
	No. of houses damaged
	Estimated value of damage

(Rs. In Lakh)


	Estimated value of Total damage

(Rs. In lakh)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Fully
	partially
	
	

	Andhra Pradesh
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Arunachal Pradesh
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Assam
	28.06.13
	14649
	-
	4
	70
	5338
	858.69
	2
	472
	
	

	Bihar
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Goa
	26.06.13
	--
	01
	--
	--
	--
	--
	02
	45
	Fully-2.25, Partially-11.81
	14.51

	Gujarat
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Haryana
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Himachal Pradesh
	29.06.13
	-
	25
	3
	-
	10000
	100000
	1500
fully & Partially
	
	Animals lost-500.00,Damaged house-100.00,Damaged roads-1000.00,Damage to irrigation-200.00, Damage to agricultural-200.00, Damage to electricity-500.00, Damage to Govt asset-165.00, Loss in fisheries-5.00
	2575.00 crore

	Jharkhand
	27.06.13
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	Karnataka
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Kerala
	30.06.13
	49290
	81
	14
	54
	11
	4703.20
	389
	6201
	Damaged crop-5333.32, Damaged house fully-307.54, Partially damaged house-1036.79, Damage to public property-31.01
	6708.67

	Madhya Pradesh 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Maharashtra 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Meghalaya 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	-

	Odisha
	28.06.13
	40532
	5
	7
	1074
	31
	32298.14
	57
	3237
	Under Assessment
	

	Punjab
	21.06.13
	-
	-
	1
	3
	-
	387.5
	6
	9
	Damaged crop-1937.5, damaged houses-2.78
	1940.28

	Sikkim
	22.06.13
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	                                        -
	--

	Uttar Pradesh
	25.06.13
	
	5
	--
	4
	
	25
	-
	-
	-
	-

	Uttarakhand
	29.06.13
	107264
	580
	12
	-
	1417
	-
	2232
	-
	Under Assessment
	-

	West Bengal
	28.06.13
	21411
	78
	-
	-
	3
	-
	969
	1955768
	Damaged House-217.81
	262.40

	Andaman & Nicobar
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Dadra & Nagar Haveli
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Daman & Diu
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Puducherry
	24.06.13
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total
	--
	233146
	775
	41
	1205
	16800
	138272.5
	5157
	1965732
	
	8925.86


Annexure – II

Rescue and Relief (Provisional)

	Name of States/ UTs
	Date when updated
	No. of persons evacuated
	No. of relief camps opened
	No. of persons accommodated in the relief camps
	GR paid, if any, specify the item and amount
	No. of medical teams deployed
	No. of cattle in cattle camps

	Andhra Pradesh
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Arunachal Pradesh
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Assam
	28.06.2013
	-
	-
	-
	Rice 14.988 Qtl, Dal-33.218 Kg, Salt-9.96 Kg
	
	

	Bihar
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Goa
	26.06.2013
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	Gujarat
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Haryana
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Himachal Pradesh
	29.06.2013
	1691
	-
	-
	
	
	

	Jharkhand
	27.06.2013
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	Karnataka
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Kerala
	30.06.2013
	3923
	633
	218633
	-
	-
	-

	Madhya Pradesh
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Maharashtra
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Meghalaya
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Orissa
	28.06.2013
	1350
	8
	1350
	-
	-
	-

	Punjab
	21.06.2013
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	Sikkim
	22.06.2013
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	Uttar Pradesh
	25.06.2013
	
	4
	
	
	
	

	Uttarakhand
	29.06.2013
	106156
	-
	106156
	-
	
	

	West Bengal
	28.06.2013
	--
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	Andaman & Nicobar
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Dadra & Nagar Haveli
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Daman & Diu
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Puducherry
	24.06.2013
	
	
	
	
	
	


